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LADBS G-5 (Rev. 12/12/2022) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 
 

December 16, 2022 
 
 
Honorable City Council 
Room 395, City Hall 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
Attention: Lisa Hughes 
 
SUBJECT: REFUND CLAIM FROM CROFT RETREAT LP - LINKAGE FEES 
 
Honorable Members: 
 
In accordance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Sections 22.12 and 22.13, 
the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) requests Council approval 
of refund claim number 155302 in the amount of $149,744.28.  
 
On January 21, 2021, LADBS received payment in the amount of $550,598.63 from 
Croft Retreat LP (Claimant) under building permit 19010-10000-04237 for the project 
located at 130 S. Croft Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90025. The Claimant submitted a claim 
for refund on April 30, 2021 for overcharge of linkage fees. Upon further review, LADBS 
plan check staff determined the linkage fee should have been calculated based on the 
net new floor area after deducting the demolished floor area structure. Therefore, the 
Claimant is entitled to a linkage fee refund in the amount of $149,744.28. Attached are 
supporting documents regarding the claim for refund.  
 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the LADBS Chief 
Accounting Employee at (213) 482-6782. Thank you for your consideration. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
   for 
Osama Younan 
General Manager 
Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 



 Item No.:      7     
  

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
 CLAIMS BOARD 
 
 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CLAIMS BOARD 
 FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
The Honorable City Council 
City of Los Angeles 
Room 395, City Hall 
200 North Spring Street 
Los Angeles, CA  90012 
 
Honorable Members: 
 

At its meeting on             January 19               , 2023, the Claims Board of  
 
the City of Los Angeles considered a report of the Department of Building and Safety in  
 
the matter of: 
 
   Refund Claim From Croft Retreat LP – Linkage Fees:  re: Claim No. 155302.              
   
and voted (   3/0    ) that your Honorable Body (approve/reject) the recommendation of  
 
the Department of Building and Safety. 
 

Other action:                                                                                                  
 
                                                                                                                                            
 
 

Claims Board, City of Los Angeles 
 
 
 

By          /s/ Kellilyn Porter                             
                  Chairperson 

 
cc:  City Attorney 
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Margarit Avesyan <margarit.avesyan@lacity.org>

01-19-2023 Claims Board Packet
Kelli Porter <kelli.porter@lacity.org> Wed, Jan 18, 2023 at 2:35 PM
To: Margarit Avesyan <margarit.avesyan@lacity.org>
Cc: Scott Marcus <Scott.Marcus@lacity.org>, David Cano <david.cano@lacity.org>, Tony Miera <tony.miera@lacity.org>,
Dikran Sassounian <dikran.sassounian@lacity.org>, Cory Brente <cory.brente@lacity.org>, Denise Mills
<denise.mills@lacity.org>, MICHAEL BOSTROM <michael.bostrom@lacity.org>, Aneta Freeman
<aneta.freeman@lacity.org>, Alysia Lim <alysia.lim@lacity.org>, Noreen Vincent <noreen.vincent@lacity.org>, Gabriel
Dermer <gabriel.dermer@lacity.org>, Guadalupe Lopez Torres <guadalupe.lopez@lacity.org>, David Michaelson
<david.michaelson@lacity.org>, Star Parsamyan <star.parsamyan@lacity.org>

Good afternoon, 

All Agenda Items will be approved by unanimous consent.  No attorney appearances are required on Thursday.

Margo, can you please notify any other parties that their appearances are not required. 

Thanks, 

Kellilyn Porter
Assistant City Attorney
Claims and Risk Management Division

City Hall East I 200 N. Main Street, 8th Floor I Los Angeles, CA 90012 I (213) 978-8373

On Tue, Jan 10, 2023 at 4:59 PM Kelli Porter <kelli.porter@lacity.org> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
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